ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Public Hearing
May 4, 2023 6:00pm

The Town of Waterboro Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Thursday, May 4,
2023 at 6:00 p.m. at the Town Hall Selectmen’s Meeting Room. The purpose of this hearing is
to review the variance for undue hardship appeal of Timothy & Jocelyn Sullivan (Tax Map 038
Lot 10). The applicant is requesting an undue hardship variance as defined in the Town of
Waterboro’s Zoning Ordinance to construct a 28'x 36’ residence.

The application can be viewed at the Code/Planning Office at the Townhall during regular
business hours or at www.waterboro-me.gov.

CRobert oteeman.

Robert Leeman, Chair



Zoning Board of Appeals

24 Townhouse Road
E. Waterboro, ME 04030

April 11, 2023

SUBJECT: Tax Map 038 Lot 10, 0 Logan Circle, E. Waterboro, ME 04030

Dear Abutter

As an abutter to the subject property, I am writing to advise you that the Waterboro Zoning
Board of Appeals will hold a Public Hearing on Thursday, May 4, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. at the
Waterboro Town Hall.

The property owner, Timothy & Jocelyn Sullivan are seeking an Undue Hardship Variance to
construct a 28’ x 36’ residence on their property.

This application may be viewed at the town hall Code/Planning Office during regular business
hours or at www.waterboro-me.gov.

If you have any questions, you may contact me at 207-247-6166x121 or ceosec@waterboro-
me.gov.

Sincerely,

Angela Theriault

Zoning Board of Appeals Admin Assistant
(207) 247-6166x121

Email: ceosec@waterboro-me.gov




Town of Waterboro, Maine
Zoning Board of Appeals

24 Townhouse Road

East Waterboro, Maine 04030

Telephone: (207) 247-6166 x121 email: ceosec@waterboro-me.gov

APPLICATION FOR UNDUE HARDSHIP VARIANCE APPEAL

Please print LEGIBLY.

; T { < J /o
Applicant (s): ] CimoHi, e LA
Mailing Address: (:‘,f SH(‘I; A Cf'a;‘(_./f. Best contact number: 775 -J 03 4§06
Town/State/Zip: /-.)eu:-»\b(‘-»];,;jﬂ.,,. Wl B2
Email: 4 Sl 8265 e [ Loy TaxMap# 5§  lot# /A4
=3 {

Physical Address: Svue b ddvee,

Agent Information (if applicable):
Name: VA

Relationship to Appellant(s):
Mailing Address: Town/State/Zip:

Best contact number: Email:

Please complete this application in its entirety. You may add other information as may be needed to
adequately describe the purpose of seeking relief from the Town of Waterboro Zoning Board of
Appeals (ZBA). If you need assistance for any unanswered questions, please feel free to contact:
Code Enforcement Officer at (207) 247-6166 x121, leave message and you will be called back.

I hereby request that the Town of Waterboro Zoning Board of Appeals consider an application for
undue hardship variance appeal. In requesting this variance, | understand that:
O I must show that without a variance, undue hardship would result.

O | must satisfy the legal test for undue hardship by showing that:
A. That the land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless the variance is granted;

and
B. The need for a variance is due to the unigue circumstances of the property and not to the

general conditions of the neighborhood; and
C. The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality; and

D. The hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owner.

Owner of Record: 7 eirvioldiy, Scildoiiin ] |
Deed Information: Book /8§37 Page <75 Date of Recording: 5{//@/&’(}3&23
Attach a recorded copy of the deed, sales agreement, or contract that gives you title, right, or interest

in this appeal, whichever is most current.




1. Before a variance may be issued, the Board must determine, in addition to its finding of undue
hardship or practical difficulty, that the granting of a variance would not negatively impact the best

interest of the community; and

2. Undue hardship shall not be construed to include: self-imposed hardships; an inability to realize as
great an economic gain as would be possible if the variance were granted; or a hardship that is not

unique to the applicant’s land; and

3. A variance, if granted, should necessitate only a slight departure from the stated requirements of an
ordinance, usually not exceeding a fifteen (15) percent increase or decrease from the stated

requirements; and

4. A variance, if granted, must not subvert the intent of the Town’s Comprehensive Plan, this ordinance
or local subdivision regulations as manifested in the language of the Plan or the particular provisions

from which the variance is sought; and

5. A variance, if granted, must not have a harmful effect on the use of nearby land and structures insofar
as that land is being used in conformity with state and local land use ordinances and regulations. The
Board in granting a variance may attach appropriate conditions which will avoid harm to adjacent

property owners and the public.

BE SURE TO COMPLETE the application form(s) and provide the Board with as much evidence in
support of your case as you can. In addition to any written material submitted with the application, you

may also bring to the hearing any witnesses you wish to have present evidence on your behalf about the
property in question, any sworn written statements from individuals with personal knowledge of the
property, and any documentation of previous building permits or ordinances.

An administrative appeal must be submitted to the Board of Appeals within 30 days of the issuance of
the CEO’s or Planning Board’s decision in order for the appeal to be heard by the Zoning Board. The
Board will not hear your appeal until you have provided them with a complete application. You are also
required to submit a fee of $330.00 in order for the application to be judged complete.

The Town will notify property owners of the hearing on your appeal as set forth in Article 9 Section
9.05 of the Zoning Ordinance. You are responsible for the costs of such notice.

In the event you are granted a variance, you must record the variance in the Registry of Deeds within 90
days according to state law in order for the variance to be valid. The Board of Appeals will provide

you with the signed form.

Any decision of the Board is subject to reconsideration or appeal within 45 days of the Board’s vote.

I have read and[l)mderstand the above information.

NN = s i

\ o
Date
0

Apphcant/Agent Signature



I hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and pertinent sections of the ordinances, and
state that the information in this documen} is to the best of my knowledge true and accurate.

Applicant/Agent Signature: N /] 7\ -
Printed Name(s): "/f j My 7&77/1&7 >ull e

Date(s) Signed: &/ '7/Fk/;7/_?

Rev 02012019



To the members of the Town of Waterboro Zoning Board of Appeals,

| respectiully request an undue hardship variance for the property on tax Map 38 Lot 10A
located on Logan Circle. My wife Jocelyn and | purchased the land in September 2020,
intending to build a small log cabin on the lake where my wife spent many summers growing up.

Regarding a reasonable return
With the hardship variance being issued for this lot, We could yield a reasonable return on our

investment. When purchasing the property, we obtained a copy of a letter written to Mr. Tom
Worster from the Town of Waterboro Code Enforcement Officer Gerald Gannet informing him
that the lot was a legally existing non-conforming lot of record that is buildable as long as the
structure meets the requirements of the current zoning ordinance. If this lot is determined not to
be buildable, My wife and | will sustain a substantial financial loss on our investment.
Additionally, if the lot is not buildable, | do not see how we could financially recover the loss if we
needed to sell the lot. As the property owner, | have invested a significant amount of time,
effort, and money in my current building project. Unfortunately, | have encountered unexpected
difficulties with meeting the current building code requirements, which has put my investment at

risk.

The need for the variance is due to the property's unique circumstances and not to the
general conditions of the neighborhood. The hardship variance is required for the setback
from the Logan Circle right-of-way road. According to our proposed plot plan, we will meet the
100-foot setback from the shoreline. | request the hardship variance of 9'2" from the road to
preserve the 100-foot waterfront setback requirement. Logan Circle is a private way not
maintained by the town. The road is not heavily traveled, and only residents rarely pass through
the area. Issuing the variance would not create a safety risk for the neighborhood or the
motoring public. Additionally, the neighboring property's leach field is on our land. We are limited
to the location of the proposed home and size due to the existing leach field and setback

requirements.

Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Within the
past two years, multiple homes have been built on both Logan Circle and the Little Ossipee
waterfront that are either outside the setback from the road or do not meet the waterfront
setbacks. By allowing the variance, our new home will not alter the character of the
neighborhood but will improve the essential nature of the neighborhood.

Finally, the hardship is not the result of any action taken by my wife or me. | can present
the board the property history as well as when the property was created, and ownership has

been exchanged.
| look forward to speaking with the board members and discussing this matter. Please let me

know if there is anything else that would help you make your decision.

Respectfully,
Timothy Sullivan
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April 22, 2003 ;

|
Proposed description of 2 3.95 acre parcel in Waterboro.

Beginning at & 0o. 5 rebar jocated on the easterly sideline of Haascom Road
Extension: said rebar marks the southwest corner of land now or formerly
Burlingame as deséxibed in deed book 1683, page 498 Yark County Registry of
Deads; thence along the casterly sideline of the Hanscom Road Extensica the
following courses and distances: south 88°-31°-52" west, 29.71 feet, north 67°-
13° 49" west, 52.18 fect, north 53°-05°-57" west, 46.54 feet. north 43°-10°-33"
mmumwm'-zrmnnumm.smwm
63°-45’-39" east across land of the Grantor hesein, 729.20 feet 10 a no. 5 rebar at
hMﬁdhofWﬂmafmﬁyMuthﬁdb&k
5261, page 105 Yark County Registry of Deeds; thence south 13°-21°-34" east
along the westerly sideline of land now or formerly Chabot. 400.54 feet to & no. 5
rebar at land now dr formerly L'heurcux; thence south 88°-51°-55™ west along
land now ot formefly L’heureux, 85.00 feet to 2 no. 5 rebax; thenoe north 1°-08°-
05™ west, 15.00 feet 10 a no. 5 rebar mazking the northeast corner of land now or
formerly Johnson 4s described in deed book 2570, page 166 York County
Repistry of Deeds; thenoe south 88°-51°-55” west along the northerly boundary
lhdumqwlohmdmmumﬂbdym
line of land now or formerly Bowker as deseribed in deed book 1669, page 318
York County Registry of Deeds and continuing along the northerly boundary line
of land naw or y Watson as described in deed book 5862, page 45 York
Couaty Registry of Deeds, 350 feet 10 4 po. 5 rebar marking the northwest corner
of land now or formezly Watson; thence south 1°-08°-05” cast along the westerly
sideline of land now or formerly Watson, 15 feet to an iron pipe; thence south
88°-51°.55" west the northerly boundary line of land now or formexly
Burlingame as deseri in deed book 1683, page 498 York County Registry of
Daa&,los.wkdbnw.Sthmwﬁnﬁemmoﬂmdmot
Wymwmr-or-os'mmhwmd
land now or formerly Burlingame, 75 foet to the poiat of beginaing. Said parcel

|
i
!
|

ABS W MMETI 4 a0
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Town of Waterboro
November 18, 2002

Tom Worster

Re: Map38 Lot 10A
Imwmmwmm»muummwummw

this office, lot 10A o mp 38 is.a Iegaily-exisfing non-coufoeming lot of record. As such
nuahmwamummwhw&bmm

Waterboro, Maine 04030 + Tel, 247-6166 » Fax 247-3013
24 Townhouse Rd. East e, WEISDOTOIS. O ,
" smail:watssbero @ sacoriver.net
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EXHIBIT “A”

. \
Parcel one: SR v T (./i AR ) */«() /
A certain lot or parcel of land situated in the Town of Waterboro, County of York and State of
Maine and being more particularly bounded and described as follows;

Beginning &l an iron pipe located on the southerly sideline of Hanscom Road Extension; said iron
pipe marks the northeast corner of land now or formerly of Linskey as described in a deed in
Book 3558, Page 238 in the York County Registry of Deeds; said iron pipe also marks the
northerly corner of Lots 60 and 59 as shown in Plan Book 19, Page 68 in the York County
Registry of Deeds; thence South 44° 54° 56” East along the southerly sideline of Hanscom road
Extension and the northerly sideline of Lot 59 as shown on said plan 33.50 feet to a point; thence
South 59° 57’ 29" East continuing along the southerly sideline of Hanscom Road Extension and
the northerly sideline of Lot 58 as shown on said plan 26.00 feet to a point; thence South 35”00
25" West along the lot line between Lots 58 and 57, 160 feet lo an iron pipe; thence continuing on
the same course § feet, more or less, to the shore of Ossipee Lake; thence northwesterly along the
shore of Ossipee Lake, 100 feet, more or less, to a point; thence North 49° 02°337 East, 26 feet,
more or less, to a stake; thence continuing along the same course along the lot line between Lot
59 and Lot 60 as shown on said plan and land now or formerly of Linskey, 123.78 feet to the
point of beginning. Bearings are magnetic of the year 1994. Said parcel is subject to easements
and/or rights of way of record.

Parcel two: = B3 0 (¢ At 7

Beginning at 4 no. 5 rebar located on the easterly sideline of Hanscom Road Extension; said rebar
marks the southwest corner or land now or formerly Burlingame as described in deed Book 1683,
Page 498, York County Registry of Deeds; thence along the easterly sideline of the Hanscom
Road Extension the following courses and distances; South 88° 31” 52" West 29.71 feet, North
67° 13" 49" West, 52.18 feet, North 53° 05° 57" West, 46.54 feet, North 43° 10" 33" West, 62.20
feet, North 40° 02° 23" West, 78.67 feet 10 a no.5 rebar; thence North 63° 45" 39™ East across Jand
now or formerly of the Grantor herein, 729.20 feet to a no. 5 rebar at the westerly sideline of land
now or formerly Chabot as described in deed Book 5261, Page 105, York County Registry of
Deeds: thence South 13° 21’ 34” East along the westerly sideline of land now or formerly Chabot.
400.54 feet to a no. 5 rebar at land now or formerly L heureux; thence South 88 517 557 West
along land now or formerly L’heureux, 85.00 feet to a no. 5 rebar, thence North 1° 087 05” West,
15.00 feet to a no. 5 rebar marking the northeast corner of land now or formerly Johnson as
described in deed Book 2570, Page 166, York County Regisiry of Deeds; thence South 88° 51"
55" West along the northerly boundary line of land now or formerly Johnson and continuing
along the northerly boundary line of land now or formerly Bowker as described in deed Book
1669, Page 318, York County Registry of Deeds and continuing along the northerly boundary line
of land now or formerly Watson as described in deed Book 5862, Page 45, York County Registry
of Deeds, 350 feet to a no. 5 rebar marking the northwest comner of land now or formerly Watson;
thence South 1° 08’ 05" East along the westerly sideline of land now or formerly Watson, 15 feet
1o an iron pipe; thence south 88° 51° 557 West along the northerly boundary line of land now or



former}y Burlingame as described in deed Book 1683, Page 498, York Couaty Registry of Deeds,
105.00 feet to a no. 3 rebar marking the northwest comer of land now or formerly Buriingame;
thence South 1°08' 03" East along the westerly sideline of land now or formerly Burlingame, 75
feet to the point of beginning. Bearings are magnetic of the year 1994, Said parcel subject to
casement and/or right of ways of record,

Meaning and intending to describe and convey the same premises conveyed to
Michael J. Linskey by Wamanty Deed of Edaa F. Kaspraak, dated June 9,
1999, and recorded al Rook 9527, Page 296, York County Registry of Deeds
and lhe same premises conveyed to Michael J. Linskey and Shari L. Linskey
by Warranty Deed of Ednn F. Kasprzak, dated June 9, 1999, and recorded at
Book 9527, Page 298, York County Registry of Deeds..

END OF DOCUMENT

York
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